

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO.

IN RE XXXX XXXX XXXX, Petitioner

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

**F. Clinton Broden
Broden & Mickelsen
2715 Guillot
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-720-9552
214-720-9594 (facsimile)**

**Attorney for Petitioner
XXXX XXXX XXXX**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	10
RELIEF SOUGHT	11
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	12
I. <u>THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.</u>	12
II. <u>IT IS CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE IN THIS CIRCUIT THAT A DISTRICT COURT MAY NOT ORDER THAT A DEFENDANT WHO IS OUT ON BOND BE COMMITTED FOR PURPOSES OF UNDERGOING AN INPATIENT PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION WITHOUT HOLDING A FULL HEARING.</u>	13
III. <u>A DISTRICT COURT MAY NOT REQUIRE A DEFENDANT TO UNDERGO A PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION WHEN HE DOES NOT INTEND TO RELY ON THE DEFENSE OF INSANITY AND WHEN HE DOES NOT INTEND TO RELY ON PSYCHIATRIC EVIDENCE TO EXCUSE ESTABLISHED CRIMINAL CONDUCT.</u>	16
A. <u>A District Court Can Only Require a Defendant to Undergo a Psychiatric Evaluation if the Defendant "Intends to Rely on the Defense of Insanity."</u>	16
B. <u>Assuming arguendo that a District Court can require a defendant to undergo a psychiatric evaluation when the defendant does not intend to rely on the defense of insanity, the District Court cannot require the evaluation when the defendant will not offer psychiatric evidence as an excuse to the offense charge but rather for the purpose of showing that no offense took place.</u>	17

CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

CASES

<u>Campbell v. Sonat Offshore Drilling, Inc.</u> , 979 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<u>In Re American Airlines, Inc.</u> , 972 F.2d 605, <u>cert. denied</u> <u>sub. nom., Northwest Airlines Inc. v. American Airlines</u> , 113 S.Ct. 1262 (1993)12	
<u>In Re Newchurch</u> , 807 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1986)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</u> , 37 U.S. 104 (1964)	12, 13, 17
<u>United States v. Banks</u> , 137 F.R.D. 20 (C.D. Ill. 1991)	16
<u>United States v. Bell</u> , 1994 WL 210020 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 1994)	16, 17, 18
<u>United States v. Byrd</u> , 969 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<u>United States v. Fortna</u> , 769 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<u>United States v. Vega-Penarete</u> , 137 F.R.D. 233 (E.D. N.C. 1991)	16
<u>Weber v. U.S. Dist Court for C.D. of California</u> , 9 F.3d 76, (9th Cir. 1993)	12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C./1029(a)(2)	7
18 U.S.C./1343	7
18 U.S.C./4241	16
18 U.S.C./4242	10, 13, 14, 16
18 U.S.C./4247	14, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. App. P. 21	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2	8, 16, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(a)	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(b)	7, 9, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(c)	13, 16, 18
Local Rule 5.1(e)	7
